Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office			
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET				
PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)			
BNX Systems Corporation	Name: Carlyle Venture Partners, L.P.			
	Internal Address: 39th Floor			
Execution Date(s) July 15, 2004	Street Address: 600 Montgomery Street			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes ✓ No  3. Nature of conveyance:				
	Oit.			
Assignment Merger	City: San Francisco			
Security Agreement Change of Name	State: CA			
Government Interest Assignment	Country:Zip: 94111			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License				
✓ Other Termination of Security Interest	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ✓ Yes  No			
4. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)			
09517121 09695060	6256737			
09814971 10015886 US0106499 US0103541				
US0109188				
Additional numbers att	<u> </u>			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
Name; Melanie A. Reetz				
Internal Address: Cooley Godward LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_320.00			
internal Address. Cooley Gooward Edi	✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 11951 Freedom <u>Drive</u>	Enclosed			
Glieet Address. 11951 Fleedolli Lilive	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Reston	8. Payment Information			
1	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers			
State: <u>VA</u> Zip: <u>20190</u>	Expiration Date			
Phone Number: 703-456-8158	b. Deposit Account Number 50-1283			
Fax Number: <u>703-456-8100</u>	Authorized User Name Cooley Godward LLP			
Email Address: mreetz@cooley.com				
9. Signature: Melanie U Keeler	September 2, 2004			
Signature	Tatel number of pages including cours			
Melanie A. Reetz Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mall Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ıl	·	
Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FO	RM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER	
(Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	S ONLY U.S. Patent and Trademark Of	nce
· · · <del>-</del> <del>-</del> ,	ER 2. RECEIVING PARTIES	
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ τ τ τ	т т т	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
BNX Systems Corporation	Name: Caryle U.S. Venture Partners, L.P. Internal Address:	
Additional and a side control of the state o		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	Street Address: 600 Montgomery St., 39th Floor	
,'	Officer Address. San Institution Spring Princer	
'		
	San City: <u>Francisco</u> State: <u>CA</u> Zip: <u>94111</u>	
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ⊠ Yes ☐ No	

Washington, D.C. 20231

Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FOR (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) PATENT CONTINUATION OF NUMB	ILS Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ τ τ τ	τ τ τ
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1 Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
BNX Systems Corporation	Name: c/S Venture Investors, L.P. Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes  No	
	Street Address: 600 Montgomery St., 39th Floor
	San City: Francisco State: CA Zip: 94111 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ⊠ Yes □ No

·	HIS Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings 中 ウ	τ τ τ τ
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2 Name and address of receiving party(ies)
BNX Systems Corporation  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	Name: <u>Caryle Venture Coinvestment, L.L.C.</u> Internal Address:
	Street Address: 600 Montgomery St., 39 <sup>th</sup> Floor  San City: Francisco State: CA Zip: 94111  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ⊠ Yes □ No

PATENT REEL: 015098 FRAME: 0515

 $\{\cdot\}$ 

1

FORM PTO-1595 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  (Rev. 10/02) PATENTS ONLY  CONTINUATION OF NUMBER 2. RECEIVING PARTIES  U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office				
Tab settings ⇒ ⇔ τ τ τ	τ	τ τ	τ	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attach	ed original documents or co	py thereof.	
1 Name of conveying party(ies):		ddress of receiving party		
BNX Systems Corporation	Internal Addr	mbia Capital Equity Partner	5 II (WP), C.P.	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?   Yes  No	Street Addre	ss: 201 North Union St.	, Suite 300	
		ndria State: VA		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  (Rev. 10/02) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE  (Rev. 10/02) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office  OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) PATENTS ONLY  CONTINUATION OF NUMBER 2. RECEIVING PARTIES				
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ ⊤ ⊤ ⊤ ⊤ ⊤	ττ	τ τ		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks	: Please record the attached	original documents or copy thereof.		
1 Name of conveying party(ies):		dress of receiving party(ies)		
BNX Systems Corporation	Internal Addre	bia BioNetrix Partners, LLC		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes  No	Street Address	s: 201 North Union St., Suite 300		
		lria State: VA Zip: 22314 (s) & address(es) attached? ⊠ Yes ☐ No		

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) PATENTS ONLY CONTINUATION OF NUMBER 2. RECEIVING PARTIES U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office				
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ τ τ τ	τ	τ	τ	τ
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the atta	ched original de	ocuments or copy	thereof.
1 Name of conveying party(ies):	2 Name and	address of re	eceiving party(i	ies)
BNX Systems Corporation  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	Name: <u>co</u> Internal Ad		Equity Partners	III (QP), L.P.
	Street Add	lress: 201 l	North Union St., S	Suite 300
			ate: va Zi ss(es) attached? ∑	_

 $\frac{\mathrm{d}}{\mathrm{G}}$ 

Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) PATENTS ONLY CONTINUATION OF NUMBER 2. RECEIVING PARTIES U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office				
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ τ τ τ	τ	τ τ	<u> </u>	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attach	ed original documents or copy there	of.	
1 Name of conveying party(ies):	2 Name and a	ddress of receiving party(ies)		
BNX Systems Corporation	Name: <u>Colu</u> Internal Addi	mbia BloNextrix Partners III, L.L.C.		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No	Street Addre	ss: 201 North Union St., Suite 3	300	
		ndria State: va Zip: ne(s) & address(es) attached? ⊠ Yes		

Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET (Rev. 10/02) PATENTS ONLY  CONTINUATION OF NUMBER 2. RECEIVING PARTIES  U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office				
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ τ τ τ	τ	τ	τ τ	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record th	e attached orig	ginal documents or copy thereof.	
1 Name of conveying party(ies):  BNX Systems Corporation  2 Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Columbia Capital Equity Partners III (Al), L.P.  Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes No	Street	Address:	201 North Union St., Suite 300	
	City:	Alexandria onal name(s) 8	State: va Zip: 22314 address(es) attached? ⊠ Yes ☐ No	

Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) PATENTS ONLY  CONTINUATION OF NUMBER 2. RECEIVING PARTIES				
Tab settings ⇒ ⇔ τ τ τ	τ	τ	τ	τ
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the atta	ched original docume	ents or copy	thereof.
1 Name of conveying party(ies):	2 Name and	address of receiv	ing party(i	es)
BNX Systems Corporation  Name: walker Investment Fund II SBIC, LP Internal Address:  Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?  Yes  No				
; ; ;	Street Add	ress: 3060 Was	hington Roa	d, Suite 200
		nwood State:		_

Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FOR (Rev. 10/02) PATENT CONTINUATION OF NUMB	IIS Detent and	OF COMMERCE Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ τ τ τ	τ τ	τ
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	lease record the attached original documents or cop	y thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2 Name and address of receiving party(	(ies)
BNX Systems Corporation  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes  No	Name: The Diner Club I, LLC Internal Address:	······································
	Street Address: 402 Maple Avenue W	est
	City: Vienna State: VA Z  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?	

Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FOR ((Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) PATENT CONTINUATION OF NUMB	U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ⇔ τ τ τ	τ τ τ
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):     BNX Systems Corporation	Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name: <u>William Melton</u> Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes No	
	Street Address: 2086 Hunters Crest Way
	City: vienna State: vA Zip: 22181  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ⊠ No

### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Registrant/Applicant: BNX Systems Corporation Patents: See Attached Exhibit A

### TERMINATION OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, BNX Systems Corporation, (the "Company"), a Delaware corporation, having its principal offices at 1953 Gallows Road, Suite 500, Vienna, Virginia 22182, has adopted, used or had an intent-to-use the patents listed in the attached Exhibit A, now registered or in the process of registration in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Company entered into that certain Collateral Grant of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks (the "Security Agreement") dated March 2, 2004 by the Company in favor of the secured parties listed on the signature pages hereto (each, a "Secured Party" and collectively, the "Secured Parties"), a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 11, 2004, at Reel 014420, Frame 0123 and 0154;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Parties hereby:

- 1. release and reassign to the Company any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Parties pursuant to the Security Agreement in the patents which are described more fully on Exhibit A, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
- 2. authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

[Signature Pages Follow]

210370 v1/RE 43fm03!.DOC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has executed this Termination of Patent Security Interest as of this 15th day of July, 2004.

### SECURED PARTIES:

# CARLYLE VENTURE PARTNERS, L.P.

By: TCG Ventures, Ltd.

General Partner

Robert E. Grady Attorney-id-Fact

CARLYLE U.S. VENTURE PARTNERS, L.P.

By: TCG Ventures, L.L.C.

General Partner

By: TCG Holdings, L.L.C.

Manager

By: //6/ Robert E/Grady

Managing Director

C/S VENTURE INVESTORS, L.P.

By: TCG Ventures, Ltd.

General Portner

By:

Robert B. Grady Attorney-In-Fact

[Signature Page to Termination of Patent Security Interest]

# CARLYLE VENTURE COINVESTMENT, LLC.

By: TCG Ventures, L.L.C.

Manager

By: TCG Holdings, L.I., C

Manager

By: Robert E. Grady

Managing Director

[Signature Page to Termination of Patent Security Interest]

23/0576 vp/RB 436m034.DOC

### COLUMBIA CAPITAL EQUITY PARTNERS II (QP), L.P.

By:

Columbia Capital Equity Partners, L.L.C.

General Partner

Ionald ( Name: Donald A. Doering

Title: CFO

## COLUMBIA BIONETRIX PARTNERS, LLC

By:

Columbia Capital, L.L.C.

Manager

Name: Donald A. Doering

Title: CFO

COLUMBIA CAPITAL EQUITY PARTNERS III (QP), L.P.

By: Columbia Capital Equity Partners, L.L.C.

General Partner

Name: Donald A. Doering

Title: CFO

COLUMBIA BIONETRIX PARTNERS III, LLC

By:

Columbia Capital III, L.L.C.

Manager

onals Name: Donald A. Doering

Title: CFO

[Signature Page to Termination of Patent Security Interest]

210370 v1/RE 43fm03!.DOC

COLUMBIA CAPITAL EQUITY PARTNERS III (AI), L.P.

By:

Columbia Capital Equity Partners III, L.P.

General Partner

By;

Name: Donald A. Doering

Title: CFO

[Signature Page to Termination of Patent Security Interest]

210370 v1/RE 43fm03!.DOC

# WALKER INVESTMENT FUND II SBIC, LP

By: Walker Ventures SBIC, LLC

General Partner,

By:

Title:

[Signature Page to Termination of Patent Security Interest]

210370 v1/RB 43fm03!JDOC

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 015098 FRAME: 0529** 

William Melton

[Signature Page to Termination of Patent Security Interest]

210370 v1/RE 435n03! DOC

THE DINNER CLUB I, LLC

By:

Name: John May Title:

) Francis

15 Manager

[Signature Page to Termination of Patent Security Interest]

210370 v1/RE 432m031.DOC

**RECORDED: 09/02/2004**